Minutes of the Manorhamilton Municipal District Annual Meeting held in the on Monday, 20 June 2022 at 2.00 pm

Members Present: Councillor Frank Dolan

Councillor Sean McDermott Councillor Mary Bohan Councillor Padraig Fallon Councillor Felim Gurn

Apologies: Councillor Justin Warnock (Cathaoirleach)

Officials Present: Mary Quinn, Director of Services, Housing, Corporate Services,

Community and Cultural Services

Nicola McManus, Meetings Administrator Manorhamilton

Municipal District

Ray Flynn, Assistant Staff Officer

MMD.68.22 <u>Election of Cathaoirleach</u>

Leas Cathaoirleach, Councillor Frank Dolan welcomed all to the meeting, and expressed apologies on behalf of Cathaoirleach, Councillor Justin Warnock who was in not in a position to attend.

Councillor Frank Dolan invited nominations for the position of Cathaoirleach of Manorhamilton Municipal District.

Councillor Sean McDermott proposed that Councillor Frank Dolan be elected Cathaoirleach of the Manorhamilton Municipal District for the term 2022/2023. This was seconded by Councillor Felim Gurn.

There were no other nominations.

On the **PROPOSAL** of Cllr Sean McDermott **SECONDED** by Cllr Felim Gurn

It was **AGREED** that Councillor Frank Dolan be elected Cathaoirleach of the Manorhamilton Municipal District for the term 2022/2023.

On assuming the role of Cathaoirleach Frank Dolan thanked his proposer and seconder. The Members congratulated Councillor Frank Dolan and wished him well in his role as Cathaoirleach of Manorhamilton Municipal District.

MMD.69.22 <u>Election of Leas Cathaoirleach</u>

Councillor Frank Dolan invited nominations for the position of Leas-Cathaoirleach.

Councillor Sean McDermott proposed that Councillor Felim Gurn be elected Leas-Cathaoirleach of the Manorhamilton Municipal District for the term 2022/2023. This was seconded by Councillor Mary Bohan.

There were no other nominations.

On the **PROPOSAL** of Cllr Sean McDermott **SECONDED** by Cllr Mary Bohan

It was **AGREED** that Councillor Felim Gurn be elected Leas-Cathaoirleach of the Manorhamilton Municipal District for the term 2022/2023.

On assuming the role of Leas-Cathaoirleach Felim Gurn thanked his proposer and seconder. The Members congratulated Councillor Felim Gurn and wished him well in his role as Leas-Cathaoirleach of Manorhamilton Municipal District

MMD.70.22 <u>To agree dates and times for Schedule of meetings of</u> Manorhamilton Municipal District

On the **PROPOSAL** of Cllr Padraig Fallon **SECONDED** by Cllr Mary Bohan

It was **AGREED** that the meetings of Manorhamilton Municipal District will take place on the 3rd Monday of every Month at 2.30 pm.

MMD.71.22 <u>Any other matters relevant to an Annual Meeting of the Manorhamilton Municipal District Meeting</u>

No matters raised.

This concluded the business of the meeting at 2.15 pm

SIGNED:		
	Nicola McManus	
	Meetings Administrator	
	SIGNED:	Nicola McManus

Date: Monday, 18 July 2022